
 

 

 

 

 

Nottingham City Council 

Children's Partnership Board 
 
Date: Tuesday, 12 December 2023 
 
Time:  4.00 pm 
 
Place: To be held remotely via Zoom - https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil 
 
Councillors and Board Members are requested to attend the above meeting to 
transact the following business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Catherine Ziane-Pryor     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4298 
 
 
Agenda 

 
 Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Of the meeting held on 26 September 2023, for confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  Change, Grow, Live - Advocacy Service  
Presentation by Alison Smith, Service Manager - Nottingham City and 
Nottinghamshire Children's Rights Services, Change Grow Live. 
 

9 - 16 

5  Nottingham Early Help Partnership  
Presentation by Julia Bramble, Services Manager – Family Hubs, Early 
Help and Behavioural and Emotional Health Teams. 
 

17 - 28 

6  Key Messages and Items for Information  
 

 

7  Forward Plan and Suggestions for future agenda items  
 

29 - 30 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the constitutional services officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded by members of the public.  Any 
recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the council’s 

Public Document Pack



policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk.  Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to 
notify the governance officer shown above in advance. 

http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Children's Partnership Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at To be held remotely via Zoom - 
https://www.youtube.com/user/NottCityCouncil on 26 September 2023 from 4.03 pm - 
5.25 pm 
 
Membership  
 

 Cllr Cheryl Barnard (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education, NCC 

 Cllr Samina Riaz (Vice-

Chair) 

Executive Assistant - Children, Young People and Education NCC 

 Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People, NCC 

 Sam Morris Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement, NCC 

 Ailsa Barr  Director of Children’s Integrated Services, NCC 

 Nick Lee Director of Education, NCC 

 Jon Rea Engagement and Participation Lead Officer, NCC 

 Karon Foulkes Head of Children’s Commissioning and Transformation, NHS ICB 

 Amanda Payne Regional Manager, East Midlands, Futures Group 

 Rachel Wadsworth Further Education representative (Nottingham College) 

 Ekua Ghansah Child Friendly City Programme Lead 

 Maria Ward Maintained Primary School Governor  

 Sonia Burton  Youth Justice Service, NCC 

 Becky O’Brien Director of Nursing and Allied Health Professionals, Nottingham 

CityCare Partnership 

 Sarah Fielding Nottingham Schools Trust and Virtual School  

 Supt. Kathryn Craner Nottinghamshire Police  

 Nicky Bridges Primary Schools’ representative (Robin Hood Primary) 

 Chad Thompson Head of Children’s Transformation 

 Michelle Strong Secondary Schools’ representative (Bulwell Academy) 

 Karla Capstick Small Steps Big Changes representative (Director) 

 Karla Banfield Strategic Commissioning Manager, NCC 

 Cheryl Steele  Special Schools’ representative (Rosehill School) 

 Nicola Rose Children’s Society 

 Celina Adams Voluntary Sector  

 Claire Perry Voluntary Sector (Children & Young People’s Provider Network) 

  David Johns Consultant in Public Health, NCC 

      

 Indicates present at meeting 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Erica Doran, Interim Head of the Violence Reduction Partnership, Nottinghamshire Police 
Catherine Ziane-Pryor ) Governance Officers 
Michael Carey              )  
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Children's Partnership Board - 26.09.23 

2 

 
10  Apologies for Absence 

 
Rachel Wadsworth (Nottingham College), Rebecca Butcher substituting, 
Becky O'Brien (Director of Nursing AHPS and Quality) 
Karon Foulkes (NHS ICB) 
Ailsa Barr (Director of Children’s Integrated Services, NCC) 
Jon Rea (Children and Families Engagement and Participation Lead, NCC) 
Caroline Henry (Police and Crime Commissioner) 
 
11  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2023 were confirmed as a true record. 
 
12  Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
13  Appointment of Vice-Chair 

 
Further to the lack of any nominations at this and the last meeting, and in support of good 
governance, Councillor Samina Riaz was nominated and is appointed Vice-Chair for the 
2023/24 municipal year. 
 
14  Youth Strategy Overview -Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

 
With the unavoidable absence of Police and Crime Commissioner Caroline Henry, Erica Doran, 
Interim Head of the Violence Reduction Partnership, delivered a presentation which is included 
on the agenda, outlining how the Police are responding to young people's needs and 
expectations, as set out in the Youth Charter, which has been designed by young people, for 
young people. 
 
Highlighted points and responses to members’ questions are summarised and included: 
 
a) Specific funding is in place for the Violence Reduction Unit until March 2025 so it's 

important to ensure that the mechanisms established are effective, sustainable and their 
capability embedded throughout the broader system; 

 
b) The presentation provides details on the vision, mission and principles applied by the 

Service, with regard to the three following priorities to prevent violence:  
 

i. Provide inclusive system leadership - working with system partners to reduce 
violence in the long term; 
 

ii. Make the best use of data sharing insight and evidence - using multi-agency data 
to help understand the nature and causes of violence, from which methods to 
address this can be considered; 

 

iii. Deliver and evaluate early intervention and prevention activity - provision of 
interventions co-designed with partners to address the causes of serious violence 
and feed into the national collecting of evidence; 

Page 4



Children's Partnership Board - 26.09.23 

3 

 
c) The presentation sets out the background and context, along with objectives and aims of 

the Strategy and the next steps; 
 

d) Quality youth work is recognised as the key to preventing crisis for young people. As a 
result there is to be a skills audit to ensure that practices are fit for purpose, and that 
standardised training pathways exist through a single training provider, with nationally 
recognised youth work qualifications within a Youth Work Charter and framework; 
 

e) The majority of this work is currently taking place with voluntary and community 
organisations across the City and County, with further engagement work to be done on 
how best to work with schools and the education sector, which can prove a key to 
activity; 
 

f) New legislation includes a ‘Serious Violence Duty’, which builds on previous work of the 
‘Ending Youth Violence Network’, and requires partners to consider and take action 
against serious violence drivers, so joint working will be especially beneficial, with the 
Crime and Drugs Partnership taking the lead; 
 

g) The majority of known City organisations/partners have signed up in response to the 
Youth Strategy. 

 
Committee members commented: 
 
h) The Education Sector welcomes a co-ordinated approach and working together with 

schools, particularly where there are the additional challenges of heightened deprivation. 
 
15  Small Steps, Big Changes Update 

 
Karla Capstick, Small Steps Big Changes Programme Director, delivered the presentation, 
which is include in the agenda pack, and outlines the background to the programme, the 
progress made to date in providing early years support for children and families from pre-birth to 
4 years old. 
 
Highlighted points and responses to members’ que
[...]
how the final phase of 

Page 6



Children's Partnership Board - 26.09.23 

5 

SSBC work can feed into schools, possibly alongside the non-attendance of younger 
children which is emerging as a critical issue, which Family Mentors may be best placed 
to help address; 

 
o) Work on addressing and preventing young children’s absenteeism from school will link 

onto the family hubs as it’s recognised that the community voice (including family 
mentors) is very effective. 

 
16  Ofsted update 

 
In the absence of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services Ailsa Barr, Sam Morris, Head of 
Children’s Strategy and Improvement, delivered the presentation, which is included in the 
agenda. 
 
The following points were highlighted and questions responded to: 
 
a) The presentation sets out the inspection journey since 2020 and the 8 areas for 

improvement identified in 2022 as follows, with an overall rating of inadequate: 
 
i. Effectiveness and timeliness of responses to children’s needs when first presented 

to the multiagency safeguarding hub; 
 

ii. Management Oversight and direction of front-line work and the local authority 
designated officer; 

 
iii. Social Work Capacity; 

 

iv. Placement sufficiency for children in care and those with complex needs; 
 

v. The service response to care leavers age 21 and over; 
 

vi. The service response to young people who are aged 16 and 17 who present as 
homeless; 

 
vii. The quality and timeliness of return home interviews;  

 

viii. Oversight of children missing from education and those who are electively home 
educated; 

 
b) In the summer of 2023 a monitoring visit took place in which inspectors examined 

progress against Children in Need and Children with a Child Protection Plan (including 
disabled children) services, for which the Council provided a self-assessed update 
outlining the Transformation Programme workstreams, including an outline of the 
reorganised team structure and workstreams to support good practice; 

 
c) The inspectors acknowledged the new and emerging areas of strength and the confirmed 

that the annual report and self-assessment was accurate, including the identified areas 
for further improvement such as; 
 

i. improved recruitment;  
ii. additional frontline training to improve good practice; 

Page 7



Children's Partnership Board - 26.09.23 

6 

iii. a refresh of the quality assurance framework; 
iv. a more child and family focused approach; 
v. timelier responses; 

 
d) The Ofsted monitoring review findings, are set out in the presentation, and it is noted 

inspectors recognised the skill and dedication of the workforce; 
 

e) Further Ofsted inspection and monitoring visits are anticipated, with at least one 
expected to take place before the end of the year. 

 
Members of the partnership welcomed the progress and encouraging outcome of the visit. 
 
 
17  Key Messages and Items for Information 

 
Child Friendly City (CFC) 
Ekua Ghansah, Child Friendly City Programme Lead, provided a brief update on the 
development of the CFC programme with UNICEF UK.  
 
Following consultations, 7 priority themes have been identified including ‘healthy’, ‘safe and 
secure’, and ‘education and learning’, and further priorities identified by young people of ‘have 
great opportunities to learn’, ‘have a healthy, active lifestyle’, and ‘live in a kind and inclusive 
city’. 
 
Partners have been coming together and considering the feedback from consultation and 
developed an Action Plan for the next 2 years, with 6 month’s contingency. A child friendly/easy 
read version of the Action Plan will be available in November, but initial feedback has been 
positive from young people, partners and UNICEF. Testing, the Action Plan will begin during 
November. 
 
The Action Plan is available online, aiming to enable positive changes in the City to hearing the 
voices of young people and supporting their rights. 
 
18  Forward Plan and suggestions for future agenda items 

 
The provisional agenda for the next meeting is proposed to include: 
 

 School attendance (Jennifer Hardy TBC) 

 Children and Young People’s Substance Misuse (TBC) 
 
A report on the ‘Early Help Strategy’ has also been requested. 
 
 

Page 8



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Believe in people

P
age 10



Change Grow Live 

Issue Based Referrals -

4

24

3

8 7

4

7
5

7 7

11

7

OCT-22 NOV-22 DEC-22 JAN-23 FEB-23 MAR-23 APR-23 MAY-23 JUN-23 JUL-23 AUG-23 SEP-23

N
um

be
r o

f r
ef

er
ra

ls

Month

Number of referrals October 22 - September 23

P
age 11



Change Grow Live 

Referrers

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23

N
U

M
BE

R 
O

F 
RE

FE
RR

AL
S

MONTH

Referral Sources October 22 - September 23

Child or young person Social Worker Residential worker

Advocate Foster Carer Keyworker

Parent

P
age 12



Change Grow Live 

Age Range of Issue Based 
Referrals

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23

N
U

M
BE

R 
O

F 
RE

FE
RR

AL
S

MONTH

Referrals by age range October 22 - September 
23

5-10 11-14 15-17 18-20

P
age 13



Change Grow Live 

Issues  Raised

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Contact Education Legal
Support

Request
Placement

Change

Attend
LAC

Review

Wishes
and

Feelings

Other Complaint Issues with
Social

Worker

Request
new social

worker

N
U

M
BE

R 
O

F 
RE

FE
RR

A
LS

MONTH

Type of referral October 22 - September 23

Oct-22 Nov-22 Dec-22 Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23

Apr-23 May-23 Jun-23 Jul-23 Aug-23 Sep-23

P
age 14



Change Grow Live 

Residential Placements

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

N
U

M
BE

R

TOWN/CITY

Town/City In House

P
age 15



P
age 16



Nottingham 
Early Help 

Partnership

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 5



Supporting Families
Formerly Troubled Families (Nationally)

Priority Families (Locally)

Whole Family Working 

• Increased from 6 themes to 10 thematic areas: Domestic Abuse, 
Education Attendance and Behaviour, Housing, Financial Resilience, 
Mental & Physical Health, Child Safe from Exploitation and Abuse, Early 
Years, Criminality, Family Relationships and Reducing Harm from 
Substance Use.

• One Assessment and one plan.

• Lead Professional for the family

Transformation of Services

• Supporting Families Early Help System Guide – network of service, 
processes and interactions that aim to help children, young people and 
families at the earliest opportunity.

Data Maturity

• Improved data sharing to help inform, practice, commissioning, service 
design and partnership working. 

P
age 18



Early Help Partnership Steering group
• Following an initial Early Help Partnership workshop in March 2023, the Early 

Help Partnership Steering group was established in June 2023, bringing together 
services who deliver Early Help services for Nottingham families.

• Steering group membership includes:

• Local Authority

• Integrated Care Board & Nottingham University Hospitals

• Education

• Public Health

• Police

• CityCare

• Voluntary and community services

• Housing & Department for Work and Pensions

P
age 19



Consultation

P
age 20



Practice 
Principles

P
age 21



Early Help Partnership agreed priorities

Priority 1

• Embedding a whole system approach to facilitate Early Help being an 
integral part of a city-wide service

Priority 2

• Partnership working

Priority 3

• Partnership workforce development and structure

Priority 4

• Measure the impact of Early Help

Priority 5

• Pool funding and identify sustainability opportunities with the Family Hub 
and from external funding sources

P
age 22



Early Help Partnership Strategy

https://www.earlyhelpnottingham.org.uk/downloads/Nottingham_City_Early_Help_
Partnership_Strategy_2023-25.pdf

P
age 23

https://www.earlyhelpnottingham.org.uk/downloads/Nottingham_City_Early_Help_Partnership_Strategy_2023-25.pdf


Family Hubs

P
age 24



Early Help Partnership 
website

https://www.earlyhelpnottingham.org.uk/#

Family Hubs have funded a website for families and professionals with information, 
advice, activity details and links for whole family services through the Early Help 
Partnership  that was launched on 30 October 2023

P
age 25

https://www.earlyhelpnottingham.org.uk/


Family Hub 
services

Funded services

• Start for Life Offer

• Infant Feeding

• Perinatal Mental Health & Parent Infant Relationships

• Parenting Programmes (0-2yrs)

• Home Learning Environment

Wider services – new offers

• Department for Work and Pensions – weekly drop-ins 
(Better off calculations, Financial stability and debt 
advice)

• Community Perinatal Mental Health assessment session

• Oral Health packs

• NSPCC – Pregnancy In Mind & Domestic Abuse 
Recovering Together– coming soon

• Housing Solutions drop ins– coming soon

P
age 26



Families can contact / walk into any of the 4 Family Hubs in Nottingham:

Bestwood Family Hub:  Southglade Access Centre, Southglade Road, Bestwood, Nottingham NG5 5GU  

Telephone 0115 8761890

Broxtowe Family Hub: 18 Strelley Road, Nottingham,  NG8 3AP 

Telephone 0115 8763888

Hyson Green Family Hub: The Mary Potter Centre, 76 Gregory Boulevard, Nottingham, NG7 5HY  

Telephone 0115 8838202

Meadows Family Hub: Kirkby Gardens, The Meadows, Nottingham, NG2 2HZ   

Telephone 0115 8761320

P
age 27



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 1 

           Children’s Partnership Board Forward Plan 2023 
 
 
 
 
June 2023 

 Children at risk of Exclusion (Jennifer Hardy) 

 Care Leavers and the local offer (Mary-Anne Cosgrove) 
 
Sept 2023 
 

 Ofsted update (Ailsa Barr) 

 Youth Charter (OPCC) 

 SSBC (Karla Capstick) 
 
December 2023 
 

 Children and Young People’s Substance Misuse (Alison Smith - CGL) 

 Early Help Strategy – (Wilf Fearon, Julia Bramble, Veronica Fairley) 
 
March 2024 
 

 Ofsted update (Ailsa Barr) 

 School attendance / Priority Education Investment Area (PEIA) (Jennifer Hardy / Liz 
Anderson) 

 
 
Please contact Sam Morris if you have any suggestions for future items for the forward plan: 
sam.morris@nottinghamcity.gov.uk  
 
 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 7

mailto:sam.morris@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Change, Grow, Live - Advocacy Service
	5 Nottingham Early Help Partnership
	7 Forward Plan and Suggestions for future agenda items



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 
Children's Partnership Board 
 
Minutes of the meeting held remotely over Zoom on 12 December 2023 from 4.05pm – 
5.10pm 
 
Membership  
 

 Cllr Cheryl Barnard (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Children, Young People and Education, NCC 

 Cllr Samina Riaz (Vice-

Chair) 

Executive Assistant - Children, Young People and Education NCC 

 Catherine Underwood Corporate Director for People, NCC 

 Sam Morris Head of Children’s Strategy and Improvement, NCC 

 Ailsa Barr  Director of Children’s Integrated Services, NCC 

 Nick Lee Director of Education, NCC 

 Jon Rea Engagement and Participation Lead Officer, NCC 

 Karon Foulkes Head of Children’s Commissioning and Transformation, NHS ICB 

 Amanda Payne Regional Manager, East Midlands, Futures Group 

 Rachel Wadsworth Further Education representative (Nottingham College) 

 Ekua Ghansah Child Friendly City Programme Lead 

 Maria Ward Maintained Primary School Governor  

 Sonia Burton  Youth Justice Service, NCC 

 Becky O’Brien Director of Nursing and Allied Health Professionals, Nottingham 

CityCare Partnership 

 Sarah Fielding Nottingham Schools Trust and Virtual School  

 Supt. Kathryn Craner Nottinghamshire Police  

 Nicky Bridges Primary Schools’ representative (Robin Hood Primary) 

 Chad Thompson Head of Children’s Transformation 

 Sandra Stapleton Secondary Schools’ representative (Nottingham Emmanuel 

School) 

 Karla Capstick Small Steps Big Changes representative (Director) 

 Karla Banfield Strategic Commissioning Manager, NCC 

 Cheryl Steele  Special Schools’ representative (Rosehill School) 

 Nichola Rose Children’s Society 

 Celina Adams Voluntary Sector  

 Claire Perry Voluntary Sector (Children & Young People’s Provider Network) 

 David Johns Consultant in Public Health, NCC 

      

 Indicates present at meeting 
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Julia Bramble - Service Manager for Early Help and Lead for Family Hubs, 

Children’s Integrated Services, Nottingham City Council 
Mike Carey - Governance Officer, Nottingham City Council 



Children's Partnership Board - 12.12.23 

2 

Ronnie Fairley - Supporting Families Coordinator, Children’s Integrated Services, 
Nottingham City Council 

Alison Smith - Service Manager for the Advocacy Service, Change, Grow, Live 
Elizabeth Richardson - Head of Safeguarding for Nottingham CityCare 
   
 
19  Apologies for Absence 

 
Ailsa Barr (Director of Children’s Integrated Services) 
Erica Doran (Interim Head of the Violence Reduction Partnership, Nottinghamshire Police) 
Sarah Fielding (Nottingham Schools Trust and Virtual School) 
Amanda Payne (Regional Manager, East Midlands, Futures Group) 
Catherine Underwood (Corporate Director for People) 
 
20  Declarations of Interest 

 
None. 
 
21  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2023 were confirmed as a true record. 
 
22  Change, Grow, Live - Advocacy Service 

 
Alison Smith, Service Manager for the Advocacy Service at Change, Grow, Live, delivered 
the presentation, highlighting the following points: 
 
a) Change, Grow, Live (CGL) took over the contract for the Advocacy Service for children 

in care, including residential homes and foster placements, in October 2022. CGL 
provides two levels of service: residential-visiting advocacy, involving face-to-face or 
virtual visits to children in residential care by advocates, and issue-based advocacy, 
through which children raise issues with their advocate and agree a strategy to resolve 
those issues; 
 

b) From October 2022 to September 2023, there were 94 direct issue-based referrals, 
the vast majority being raised by young people themselves. Social workers made the 
second most amount of referrals, though lower than expected due to changes in social 
work teams. After a spike in November 2022 (due to the transition with CGL taking 
over the service), issue-based referrals have ranged between three and eleven per 
month; 
 

c) The largest number of referrals came from the 15-17 age cohort, following the trend of 
looked after children. There has been an increase in younger children going into 
residential care, which is reflected in increases among 5-10 year olds. The number of 
referrals for care leavers is relatively low, and most are around transition; 
 

d) Referrals have been received for a range of issues. The largest number are for 
children seeking representation at Looked After Child (LAC) reviews, and then Wishes 
and Feelings assessments, and support with education issues; 
 



Children's Partnership Board - 12.12.23 

3 

e) Requests for support with placement changes are fairly frequent, and a lot of those are 
due to young people being placed outside of Nottinghamshire. Around 40% of the 
young people placed in residential care at the moment are outside of Nottingham City 
and Nottinghamshire; 
 

f) The service has also been commissioned to advocate for young people presenting as 
homeless. This was initially a six-month pilot, but has been extended for the year, and 
advocates have represented 17 young people in Joint Housing Assessments to date. 
 

 
In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, the 
following points were made: 
 
g) There are discussions ongoing with Heads of Service for how to promote the advocacy 

service further, especially among social work teams due to recent changes. All the 
children’s residential homes have information displayed about the service, including 
photographs of the advocates allocated to those homes; 
 

h) There are concerns that children in foster placements may not be as aware of the 
service, though informational leaflets should be included in the packs social workers 
give to children when they go into care; 
 

i) Advocates have moved over to CGL when the contract was taken over, so young 
people may have had the same advocate for the last five years. When young people 
have been in care for a long period of time, their advocate can move with them when 
they move home, especially if they have a good relationship. This allows a positive 
and lasting relationship to be built; 
 

j) Advocates will attend any meeting that the young person requests, which can include 
legal meetings, Education, Health and Care Plan meetings, LAC reviews, Secure 
Accommodation reviews, and a range of others depending on the young person’s 
needs. 

 
23  Nottingham Early Help Partnership 

 
Julia Bramble, Service Manager for Early Help and Lead for Family Hubs, and Ronnie 
Fairley, Supporting Families Coordinator, delivered the presentation, highlighting the 
following points: 
 
a) The Supporting Families programme, previously known as Troubled Families 

nationally and Priority Families locally, underwent significant changes in 2021 in 
response to the challenges posed by the post-Covid period for Nottingham 
communities. Seeking a Whole Family Working approach, the programme expanded 
from six to ten key areas of focus; 
 

b) Supporting Families works with accredited practitioners from a variety of partner 
organisations, including schools, the DWP, the police, CAMHS, health services, 
education welfare, and housing, to ensure a coordinated and collaborative approach. 
Practitioners contribute to the transformation of services, and provide support to key 
partners through the assessment and plan, and their role as the lead professional 
coordinating support for families; 



Children's Partnership Board - 12.12.23 

4 

 

c) Improving data maturity is a key role for Supporting Families, involving the 
development of a partner portal to record assessments and plans, and a focus on 
appropriate data sharing;  
 

d) In March 2023, Supporting Families held a Whole Family and Early Help Partnership 
workshop involving around 50 different partner organisations as well as representation 
from families. This led to the formation of an Early Help Partnership Steering Group in 
June 2023, which brought services together to work on the Early Help Partnership 
Strategy 2023-25, which is available on the website. The Steering Group adopted the 
practice principles of the Children’s Integrated Services department at Nottingham City 
Council, and the Strategy was developed through coproduction and consultation with 
families; 

 

e) The Steering Group agreed five key priorities as a focus of work for the next three 
years: 
 

i. Embedding a whole system approach to facilitate Early Help being an integral 
part of a city-wide service; 

ii. Partnership working; 
iii. Partnership workforce development and structure; 
iv. Measure the impact of Early Help; 
v. Pool funding and identify sustainability opportunities with the Family Hub and 

from external funding sources; 
 

f) Under the first priority, the Steering Group have developed a partner portal which 
should be launched within a few weeks, which will be aligned with the Threshold of 
Needs guidance, and will help to develop a shared language and Whole Family 
approach; 
 

g) Under the second priority, the Early Help Partnership website has been launched, to 
help improve co-production and share good practice. The website has been funded 
through Family Hubs and launched on the 30 October 2023, and contains information 
for families and professionals on the range of Early Help services in one place. The 
website is available in a range of community languages, and additional work on 
accessibility will be completed by the beginning of next year; 
 

h) Under the third priority, the Partnership is looking at the language used across 
different service areas, identifying gaps in services, and looking at access to services. 
It is developing and delivering a partnership-wide induction, training, and refresher 
package. It will include a programme of shadowing opportunities and multi-agency 
events every six months. The intention is to make all partners aware of each other’s 
service areas, the support available, and how it can be accessed; 
 

i) Under the fourth priority, the Partnership is looking to establish joint key performance 
indicators and develop a system to evaluate achievements and identify areas of 
further development across the wider partnership; 
 

j) Under the fifth priority, as both the Family Hub and Supporting Families are reliant on 
short-term, external grant funding, the Partnership is seeking joint commissioning 
opportunities, so partners can actively support each other to apply for funding to 



Children's Partnership Board - 12.12.23 

5 

increase the early help support available for families, and to secure long-term funding 
and investment in early help services; 
 

k) Granting funding supports some Family Hub services, including: 
 

i. A Start for Life Offer, collating all the essential information that families may 
need to help with children from conception to the child’s second birthday. The 
electronic version is being reviewed early 2024, and midwives will be provided 
with paper copies to distribute to all new parents; 
 

ii. Support around infant feeding, including public health campaigns promoting 
appropriate infant feeding, increased support through CityCare provision, and 
peer support; 

 
iii. Support around perinatal mental health and parent-infant relationships, 

including by coordinating existing perinatal mental health offers and increasing 
the capacity of the Healthy Little Minds team; 

 

iv. Developing in-person and online parenting programmes, particularly filling a 
gap in programmes for the 0-2 age bracket; 

 

v. Helping to develop the home learning environment, supporting parents as their 
child’s first educator, by improving parents’ confidence and access to education 
resources; 

 

l) As well as the funded services, Family Hubs hope to widen access to services more 
broadly, moving from the previous children’s centre offer (focused on 0-5 year olds) to 
a whole family offer (aimed at 0-18, or 0-25 for children with disabilities). This includes: 
 

i. Weekly drop-in sessions with DWP colleagues at each of the four Family Hubs; 
 

ii. Community perinatal mental health assessment sessions at the Meadows 
Family Hub, through which families can speak directly to a perinatal mental 
health nurse without having to seek a referral from their GP; 

 
iii. Oral health packs, for any family that needs resources or information about 

positive oral health; 
 

iv. Starting in January, the NSPCC will be running two sessions: Pregnancy in 
Mind, an antenatal support session, and Domestic Abuse Recovering Together, 
which will be a support session for parents and their children; 

 

v. Starting in the new year there will be Housing Solutions drop-ins at the Family 
Hubs; 

 

m) Families can contact or turn up to any of the four Family Hub sites: Bestwood, 
Broxtowe, Hyson Green, and the Meadows. However, Family Hubs follow a ‘hub and 
spoke’ model, and also deliver services in communities and areas of the City that do 
not have a Family Hub based in them using community venues, alongside the virtual 
offer which is accessible anywhere. 

 



Children's Partnership Board - 12.12.23 

6 

 
In the discussion which followed, and in response to questions from the Committee, the 
following points were made: 
 
n) The team are due to have 50,000 postcards printed to promote the service, which will 

be delivered to every school, health centre, GP surgery, police station, Family Hub, 
and other venues. Information is also easily accessible online, and can be accessed 
through a QR code, which may be particularly useful for younger parents;  
 

o) The Family Hubs provide a strong opportunity to engage parts of the community who 
may not be involved with professionals, and as part of the promotional efforts it would 
be useful to work with voluntary groups and community partners, such as the Co-ops 
and Tesco, who have community boards where information about services could be 
advertised to those who may not access it elsewhere; 
 

p) Family Hubs have been establishing contacts with community groups, such as the 
Muslim Women’s Network and the Ukrainian family support services, as part of work to 
be inclusive for Nottinghamshire families; 
 

q) It was noted that Nottinghamshire Police have been key contributors to the Supporting 
Families programme since it started, and all new PCSOs received training as part of 
the programme last week; 
 

r) Members asked if it would be considered for Family Hubs to aim at the 0-25 age range 
as a standard, in line with some other Family Hubs across the country, recognising the 
difficulties in the transition to adulthood. There is a network of different hubs being 
developed, such as Health Hubs and Youth Hubs, so at the moment the Family Hubs 
have been focused on making links across them to make sure the individual finds the 
most appropriate place to find the right support in order to avoid duplicating work that 
may be funded through a different hub; 
 

s) In some Family Hubs there is more youth access than in others. Young people out of 
education may meet their tutors on Family Hub sites, or attend CAMHS appointments. 
There are two young parents’ groups, involving teenage parents up to the age of 25; 
 

t) Work is being done to look at increasing accessibility, including through consultations 
with young people, to see what services they require and how best to access them, 
whether that’s at the Family Hub site or elsewhere. There will also be the potential for 
expanded opening hours according to demand, for those families who cannot access 
the hubs during standard working hours; 
 

u) The team is involved with the broader Family Hubs network through regional meetings 
for the East Midlands and the Midlands as a whole, which enable teams in different 
local authority areas to share ideas and best practice, such as in a recent meeting 
discussing how community fridges work in other local authority areas.  

 
24  Key Messages and Items for Information 

 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard noted that Children’s Integrated Services at Nottingham City 
Council had received its third OFSTED monitoring visit, concentrating on care leavers, and 
that the outcome is due to be published on Friday 12 January 2024. 



Children's Partnership Board - 12.12.23 

7 

 
25  Forward Plan and Suggestions for future agenda items 

 
The provisional agenda for the next meeting is proposed to include: 
 
·  OFSTED update (Ailsa Barr) 
·  School Attendance / Priority Education Investment Area (PEIA) (Jennifer Hardy and Liz 

Anderson) 
 


